
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD

MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Chair)
 

Councillor Suzy Horton Councillor Neill Young

Diocesan representative - Church of England 
Diocesan representative - Roman Catholic
Teacher Liaison Panel representative

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interests 

3  Minutes of the last meeting - 2 February 2017 (Pages 3 - 8)

The minutes of the last meeting on 2 February 2017 are attached for approval.  

4  Portsmouth Education Partnership and School Improvement - update 
(Pages 9 - 56)

The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the Portsmouth 
Education Partnership and the preparation of an Education Strategy for 
Portsmouth. It also provides details of the targeted work undertaken by the 
Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance (on behalf of the Local Authority) to 
provide school improvement support to LA Maintained schools.  



2

RECOMMENDED that members of the Education Advisory Board:

(i) Note the progress that has been made to establish the 
Portsmouth Education Partnership

(ii) Endorse the draft Education Strategy for Portsmouth which is 
currently out for consultation

(iii) Endorse the school improvement support that is being 
provided by the council for Priority 1 and 2 LA Maintained Schools

5  Ofsted inspections - update on recent inspections and overall position 
for the city (Pages 57 - 74)

Purpose of report

This report sets out the outcome of 7 Ofsted school inspections that were 
carried out by Ofsted during the Spring and Summer terms 2017 and any 
targeted action the council is taking as a result of them. 

The report also provides a summary of the overall position for Ofsted 
judgements across schools in Portsmouth. 

RECOMMENDED

It is recommended that members of the Education Advisory Board:

(i) Note the outcomes of the school inspections that were 
undertaken in the Spring and Summer terms 2017;

(ii) Endorse the school improvement support that is will be 
provided by the council to Milton Park Primary School as set out 
in paragraph 4.16. 



 
 

 
1 

 

EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Education Advisory Board held on Thursday, 
2 February 2017 at 4.00 pm in Conference Room A, Civic Offices, Portsmouth 
City Council  
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Neill Young (in the Chair) 
 Councillor Will Purvis 

 
Also Present 
Helen Reeder, Teacher Liaison Panel Representative 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education  
Hilary Loder, Independent Chair of the Portsmouth Education 
Partnership Shadow Strategic Board 
Jo Peach, Director of Learning - Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic 
Diocese representative and Councillor Suzy Horton.   
 

2. Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting - 30 September 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2016 
be agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. School Improvement and the Portsmouth Education Partnership - 
update 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Mike Stoneman introduced Jo Peach, Director of Learning - Portsmouth 
Teaching School Alliance and Hilary Loder, Independent Chair of the 
Portsmouth Education Partnership (PEP) Shadow Strategic Board, who were 
in attendance today.   
 
Mike introduced the report and advised that since the last Education Advisory 
Board in September a lot of progress had been made with the Partnership.  
The partnership was formally launched on 4 November 2016 and there had 
been very good attendance at the event.  Fo
[...]
lt that the feeling of many schools was one of natural 
scepticism which would occur until the value of the PEP is understood.    
 
Jo Peach added that the Initial Teacher Training Teacher Recruitment and 
Retention (ITT) group meeting had been very productive and was an excellent 
example of everyone having the same aim and pulling together to recruit and 
retain good teachers.  Mike Stoneman added that at this meeting, four task 
and finish groups had been established which would be led by schools.  The 
results of their findings would be fed back to the next ITT meeting.  
 
Councillor Purvis referred to his comments made at the last EAB meeting and 
asked whether the governance arrangements of the PEP would be 
considered at a future meeting.  He felt it was important that a TLP 
representative and governors were invited to attend to get buy in from all. He 
also felt that it was important that meetings are held in public and the minutes 
of the meeting are available online.  Mike advised that the governance and 
membership of the group would be looked at in more detail.  He also advised 
that there is a link to the PEP minutes on the Portsmouth City Council website 
and a TLP representative attends the ITT meetings.  
 
Education Strategy for Portsmouth 



 
3 

 

Mike advised that the draft strategy had been recently shared with the 
strategic board and over the next 4-6 weeks the final version would be 
circulated for consultation. The aim was to have the final strategy in place by 
the summer term.  
 
Councillor Young said that previously the council had received criticism from 
Ofsted due to the number of strategies and said that it was important that 
there was something to underpin the strategy.  Mike advised that the strategy 
was a succinct document that was underpinned by action plans.   It was 
important that the strategy has a wide readership and this will be promoted.  
The aim was that there would be a version of the strategy for parents, one for 
children etc. The final version of the strategy would come back to this Board 
for discussion.   
 
Councillor Purvis felt that the structure of the Strategy was good and echoed 
councillor Young's comments about the importance of an action plan to 
underpin the strategy.  
 
School improvement support update 
Under the auspices of the PEP, schools have been categorised for a 
discussion about support using the PEP Performance Dashboard during the 
autumn term The priority rating of 1 to 3 (with 1 being the highest priority) 
dictates the amount of support LA maintained schools will receive from the LA 
through the Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance (TSA).   
 
Jo Peach explained that a lot of detailed work had taken place to establish the 
dashboard information.  The RAG rating is based on data from 2016 so is 
fairly limited and just provides a snapshot.  There were 18 LA maintained 
schools that were either priority 1 or priority 2.  All priority 1 schools had been 
visited last term and all priority 2 schools would all be visited this term, there 
were four more visits to take place.    All other maintained schools are 
categorised as priority 3 and schools will be contacted about areas identified 
as red requesting an explanation or action to address these areas.   
 
Jo advised that one of the common themes she had discovered from her 
discussions with the schools was the recruitment and retention of teachers.  In 
response to a question from Councillor Young, Jo advised that they had not 
completed a study of the retention rate of teachers but she knew this was a 
challenge that schools were facing. Councillor Young felt that it would be good 
for the ITT Group to undertake a survey of how long teachers are staying in 
post and their reasons for leaving.  Helen Reeder added that when teachers' 
left, an exit interview used to take place to establish their reasons for leaving.  
She felt it would be worth bringing this back to understand the themes.   
 
Councillor Young referred to the scrutiny review that the Education, Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Panel (chaired by Councillor Purvis) had 
completed a couple of years ago, that had looked at how effectively pupil 
premium was being spent. He asked Jo whether she had any thoughts on 
this.  Jo advised that she felt that pupil premium in Portsmouth was being 
spent effectively and was being spent on areas such as mental wellbeing, 
social development and supporting children with absence issues.  These 



 
4 

 

areas do not have an immediate impact on academic outcomes but will help 
with improved attendance and better engagement in lessons.  It was likely 
that the impact of the pupil premium would therefore be seen more in the next 
couple of years.  
 
In response to a question from councillor Young regarding the impact of the 
Education, Health and Care Plans (ECHPs), Jo advised that schools had not 
reported to her any issues of turbulence because of the introduction of these. 
Mike Stoneman added that there is an issue in terms of pupils on SEN 
support in maintained schools which is apparent when we are compared to 
our statistical neighbours.   
 
Jo summed up the future plans of the PEP.  Councillor Young thanked Jo and 
said that the update had been very useful and the work that had been 
completed had been very forensic.  Alison Jeffery added that the council were 
hugely appreciative of the support that the TSA had given the council and also 
thanked Mike Stoneman for his support and hard work in improving school 
improvement in Portsmouth.   
 
Mike Stoneman advised that he had two case studies of schools who had 
received support from Jo.  One had been identified as a priority 2 school 
following a recent Ofsted inspection and the other school had been identified 
as a priority 1 school.   As these were business confidential the Chair advised 
that the meeting would need to move into exempt session to briefly discuss 
these.  
 
RESOLVED that under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government Act 
(Access to Information) Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that the appendix 
to the report contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.   
 
 
The meeting was then moved back into open session.  Hilary Loder said that 
the PEP was a very unique partnership and it was refreshing that the PEP is 
continuing to support schools who are considering converting to an academy.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

(1) The Chair noted the progress made to establish the Portsmouth 
Education Partnership and the preparation of an Education 
Strategy for Portsmouth 

(2) Endorsed the school improvement support that is being provided 
by the council for priority 1 and 2 LA maintained schools.  

 
5. Ofsted school inspections Autumn 2016 - summary 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

 



 
5 

 

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman who advised that six Ofsted 
school inspections had taken place in the autumn term which were listed in 
table 1 in the report.   
 
Jo Peach explained that for Mayfield School had been rated as good, its 
previous rating had been requires improvement. A number of areas for 
improvement however had been raised which the TSA were helping the 
school with.  Councillor Young referred to Mayfield now being an all through 
school and asked which area was identified as the most need for 
improvement.  Jo advised that KS4 had been identified by Ofsted as the area 
needing the most focus for improvement.   
 
Mike Stoneman referred to Cliffdale Primary Academy's rating of outstanding 
and said that this was pleasing particularly as it was previously rated as good 
and the inspection before that it was rated as special measures.  In response 
to a question, Mike advised that the school had been sponsored by Solent 
Academies Trust for the last three years and to move from special measures 
to outstanding in four years was an excellent achievement. In response to a 
question regarding if the school was having similar issues with the recruitment 
and retention of teachers, Jo explained that the school were very creative in 
terms of recruitment and had a 'grow your own' approach so that teaching 
assistants are encouraged to become teachers and they are recruiting good 
teachers from within which was very pleasing to see.   
 
With regard to secondary schools Mike advised that Priory School had moved 
from Requires Improvement to Good.  There are still some issues with 
attendance and exclusions however this is improving.  Councillor Young said 
that he was encouraged to see that Priory had moved out of the Requires 
Improvement category.  
 
Charter Academy maintained its Good status.  The only area of concern had 
been the 16-19 study programmes however ARK have since made the 
decision to close the sixth form due to financial viability issues and would not 
be enrolling any students for the sixth form after September.   
 
Mike drew attention to the graphs in appendix 1 of the report.  These showed 
that there are now 75% of pupils attending schools rated as good and 9% of 
pupils attending schools rated as outstanding.  This is pleasing however 
overall standards are below the national average.   
 
Councillor Young said that he was encouraged to see the building blocks in 
place however still need to see outcomes for pupils improving.   
 
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board  

(1) Noted the outcomes of the school inspections that were 
undertaken in the Autumn term 2016 

(2) Endorsed the school improvement support that is being provided 
by the council to St Jude's CofE Primary School and Mayfield 
School.  

 
 



 
6 

 

  
 

6. Date of next meeting 
 
Councillor Young asked Board Members if there were any items they would 
like for future meetings.  Councillor Purvis said that it would be useful to revisit 
the strategic conversations from the previous meeting, particularly as the 
environment is changing with more schools moving to academies.  Officers 
advised that they could provide a report on this and update the Board on the 
number of academy orders and the future  
 
It was also suggested that a representative from the Regional Schools 
Commissioner be invited to the next meeting 
 
The Board Members noted the date of the next meeting which was Thursday 
22 June 2017 at 4pm.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Neill Young 
Chair 

 

 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Meeting: 
 
Subject: 

Education Advisory Board 
 
Portsmouth Education Partnership and School Improvement - 
update 
 

Date: 
 
Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

3rd July 2017 
 
Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, Families and 
Education  

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 This report provides an update on the Portsmouth Education Partnership 
and the preparation of an Education Strategy for Portsmouth. It also 
provides details of the targeted work undertaken by the Portsmouth 
Teaching School Alliance (on behalf of the Local Authority) to provide 
school improvement support to LA Maintained schools.   

  
2. Recommendations 

  
 2.1 It is recommended that members of the Education Advisory Board: 
 

(i) Note the progress that has been made to establish the 
Portsmouth Education Partnership 

(ii) Endorse the draft Education Strategy for Portsmouth which is 
currently out for consultation 

(iii) Endorse the school improvement support that is being 
provided by the council for Priority 1 and 2 LA Maintained 
Schools 

 
3. Portsmouth Education Partnership  
  

 3.1 As previously reported to Members of the Education Advisory Board, 
work was undertaken in the Autumn to establish the Portsmouth 
Education Partnership.  

 
 3.2 The rationale for the PEP was in response to the changes that were 

taking place in education and in particular the move to a schools-led, self-
improving system.  This was reinforced by the Ofsted inspection last year 
of the council's arrangements for school improvement and continuing 
concerns relating to educational attainment and progress of children and 
young people in the city.  Discussions were held last year with 
headteachers, governors and Multi Academy Trust (MAT) leaders, to 
explore their views and ideas around partnership working in the city. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 3.3 On 4th November 2016 the Portsmouth Education Partnership was 

launched following a consultation between 5th September and 21st 
October 2016.  Embryonic structures were put in place including a 
shadow Strategic Board with an independent chair (Hilary Loder) and a 
shadow Operational Group to lead on school improvement and drive 
forward action on some early priorities agreed by the Strategic Board.  A 
half day workshop was held on the morning of 7th February at Highbury 
College. A summary of key outcomes from the workshop are given at 
Appendix 3.  

 
 3.4 A number of sub groups and networks have been formed under the 

Partnership or in the case of the Behaviour and Attendance Group, 
moved to the Partnership.  

 
 3.5 At the last PEP Strategic Board meeting it was agreed to continue with 

the current structures but to invite wider engagement and membership. A 
communication has been sent to school leaders and other partners to 
encourage this a copy of which is given at Appendix 4.  

 
 3.6 The structure is now as follows: 
   

 Strategic Board (chaired by Hilary Loader) 

 School Improvement Board (chaired by Simon Graham, 
Headteacher of St Edmund's Catholic School) 

 Initial Teacher Training, Teacher Recruitment and Retention 
(chaired by Steve Frampton, Principal of Portsmouth College) 

 Inclusion  (chaired by Nys Hardingham, Headteacher of Admiral Lord 
Nelson School) 

 Behaviour and At
[...]
pport and local and external peer review.  This 
includes further expansion of the Challenge Partners (CP) Hub in Portsmouth 
which supports in-depth reviews of schools through this nationally recognised 
programme of peer challenge and support.   Through CP, the Challenge the Gap 
programme is also being delivered providing a whole school approach to improving 
the academic performance of disadvantaged pupils. 
 
The School Improvement Board has led on the development of a Performance 
Dashboard underpinned by a set of data based criteria which schools can use, 
alongside other tools, to help assess where their strengths and areas of 
development might be compared to national benchmarks for academic outcomes.  
The dashboard is also being used to determine the prioritisation of support from the 
Local Authority in terms of LA Maintained schools, the delivery of which has been 
outsourced to the Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance.  Key priorities identified 
include a focus on: improving outcomes for pupils on SEN support in mainstream 
schools; narrowing the gap between disadvantaged pupils in Portsmouth compared 
to non disadvantaged national; improving outcomes for White British boys across all 
key stages; and realising the potential of our most able pupils. 
 
A collaborative PEP bid to secure funding from the national Strategic School 
Improvement Fund has been developed by members of the School Improvement 
Board as part of the first round of bidding, addressing many of the priorities 
highlighted above.   
 



12 
 

Early work has begun on a School Support Directory which gives details of system 
leaders (e.g. National, Subject and Local Leaders of Excellence (NLEs, SLEs, LLEs) 
and National Leaders of Governance (NLGs)). This will be extended under the work 
of the Partnership to give details of the work of system leaders and the impact on 
raising standards in Portsmouth’s schools.   
 
The focus on improving outcomes for pupils in our schools also exte
[...]
Kelly Rooker by 
Monday 17th July 2017.  
 
Kelly Rooker 
E: kelly.rooker@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
T: 023 9284 1717 
Children, Families and Education  
Education Service  
Portsmouth City Council 
Floor 2, Core 5-6 
Civic Offices 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2EA 

mailto:kelly.rooker@portsmouthcc.gov.uk




 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

  
Meeting: 
 
Subject: 

Education Advisory Board 
 
Ofsted school inspections 2017 - summary 
 

Date: 
 
Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

3rd July 2017 
 
Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, Families and 
Education 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 This report sets out the outcome of 7 Ofsted school inspections that were 
carried out by Ofsted during the Spring and Summer terms 2017 and any 
targeted action the council is taking as a result of them.  

 
 1.2 The report also provides a summary of the overall position for Ofsted 

judgements across schools in Portsmouth.  
 

2. Recommendations 
  
 2.1 It is recommended that members of the Education Advisory Board: 
 

(i) Note the outcomes of the school inspections that were 
undertaken in the Spring and Summer terms 2017 

(ii) Endorse the school improvement support that is will be 
provided by the council to Milton Park Primary School as set 
out in paragraph 4.16.  

 
3. Ofsted school inspections - Spring and Summer 2017 
 

 3.1 During the Spring and Summer terms 2017 there were 7 Ofsted school 
inspections; 2 of which were short one day inspections (section 8); and 5 
of which were two day inspections (section 5).  A summary of the 
inspections and outcomes is given in Table 1 overleaf: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  Table 1: Summary of Ofsted school inspections in Portsmouth - 
Spring and Summer 2017 

   
School (Academy Trust) 
 

Type of 
inspection 

Dates Outcome 

Flying Bull Primary 
Academy (University of 
Chichester Academy Trust) 

Section 8 
inspection 

1
 
February Good across all 

areas - previously 
Good 

Beacon View Primary 
Academy (United Learning 
Trust) 

Section 5 
inspection 

28 & 29 
February 

Good across all 
areas - previously 
Requiring 
Improvement 

Admiral Lord Nelson 
School (Salterns Academy 
Trust) 

Section 5 
inspection  

8 & 9 March  Good across all 
areas - not 
previously 
inspected due to 
academy 
conversion 

Craneswater Junior School  Section 8  
inspection 

8 March  Good across all 
areas - previously 
Good 

Devonshire Infant School  Section 5  
inspection  

28 & 29 March Good across all 
areas - previously 
Good 

The Portsmouth Academy 
(Thinking Schools 
Academy Trust) 

Section 5 
inspection 

26 & 27 April  Good (outstanding 
in leadership / 
management) - 
previously 
Requiring 
Improvement  

Milton Park Primary School  Section 5  
inspection  

23 & 24 May  Requiring 
Improvement 
(Good in Early 
Years and 
Behaviour) - 
previously 
uncategorised due 
to amalgamation 

  
  Note: 3 further Section 5 inspections have taken place since the report 

was issued but the outcomes of these inspections will not be known until 
later in July. They are: Copnor Primary School; Ark Dickens Primary 
Academy; and Manor Infant School.   

 
4. Overall summary  
 

 4.1 In Portsmouth, 87.5% of inspected schools are now either Good or 
Outstanding (77.8% of all schools) and 87.6% of pupils are taught in 
inspected schools who are at Good or Outstanding (75.7% of all pupils).  
Appendix 1 provides a series of graphs and charts which show the trends 
between June 2016 and June 2017 and comparisons between the start of 
the spring term and towards the end of the summer term.  

 
 
 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Flying Bull Primary Academy 
 
 4.2 Flying Bull Primary Academy maintained its Good judgement following 

the short inspection on 1st February 2017. Key findings from the 
inspection included: 

 
  The leadership team has maintained the good quality of education in the 

school since the 
[...]
 of all schools (including schools that have not yet been inspected). 
  



Spring and Summer term change in judgements from end of December 2016 to end of June 2017. 
 

 
 
Percentage of pupils out of pupils at inspected schools only. 
 
  



Spring and Summer term change in judgements from end of December 2016 to end of June 2017. 
 

 
 
Percentage of pupils out of all pupils (including those at schools that have not yet been inspected) 
 
  



Spring and Summer term change in judgements from end of December 2016 to end of June 2017. 
 

 
 
Percentage of schools out of inspected schools only. 
 
  



Spring and Summer term change in judgements from end of December 2016 to end of June 2017. 
 

 
 
Percentage of schools out of all schools (including schools that have not yet been inspected). 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting - 2 February 2017
	4 Portsmouth Education Partnership and School Improvement - update
	Appendix 1 Education Strategy Final Draft for consultation June 2017
	Appendix 1a Final Draft Strategy EducationStrategyData_20170525
	Appendix 2 school improvement report
	Appendix 3 Summary of outcomes for PEP workshop 7 Feb 2017
	Appendix 4 widening engagement and membership

	5 Ofsted inspections - update on recent inspections and overall position for the city
	Appendix 1 OfstedJudgementsJun2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Education Advisory Board 
held on Monday, 3 July 2017 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Hannah Hockaday (in the Chair)
Councillor Suzy Horton

Also Present
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and 
Education
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, Families 
and Education - Education Service 
Hilary Loder, Independent Chair of the Portsmouth 
Education Partnership Strategic Board
Jo Peach, Director of Learning, Portsmouth Teaching 
School Alliance

7. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neill Young and Helen 
Reeder, TLP representative. 

8. Declarations of interests

Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is a governor at 
Craneswater Junior School. 

9. Minutes of the last meeting - 2 February 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

10. Portsmouth Education Partnership and School Improvement - update

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman.  He explained that the 
Portsmouth Education Partnership (PEP) Strategy Board took place this 
morning.  He reminded members that an update on the PEP had been 
provided at the last Education Advisory Board and officers had explained that 
early priorities had been agreed.  A half day workshop took place on 7 
February where all schools and partners reflected on progress.  This was 
used to shape the agenda going forward. At the last PEP Strategic Board 
meeting it was agreed to continue with the current structures as they are 
working well.  

Mike summarised the sub groups and said that it would be good to get more 
people involved on these groups, particularly school leaders. There are head 



2

teachers on each of the groups and a handful of these are active.  
Headteachers have fed back that they can see the benefits and want to get 
more involved which is encouraging.

Hilary Loder, the Independent Chair of the PEP considered that there was a 
feeling from the board that the PEP continues to undersell itself. All key 
stakeholders are aligned and they are now able to see plans coming through 
from the key priority areas. The PEP is coming up with some innovative ideas 
to solve problems that have been apparent over the years.  With regard to the 
education strategy, the PEP is considering targeting areas of the strategy to 
stakeholders. Mike added that through the PEP a partnership with the multi 
academy trusts (MATs) has been mobilised which previously would not have 
been possible.  Alison added a letter from the Regional Schools 
Commissioner had been sent to all MATs in the city requiring their 
collaboration in the PEP.  This reaffirms the validity of the PEP.  Hilary added 
that the inclusion of MATs in the PEP is an unusual feature and it is rare for 
them to be so fully engaged. This makes the PEP exciting as MATs are 
involved and have a voice which is integral to the vision.  It also provides a 
platform for any issues to be resolved in a collaborative forum.  

Draft Education Strategy 
The Education Strategy has been drafted and is about to be distributed for 
consultation.  This was considered by the PEP Strategy Board today.  The 
final strategy will be published in the autumn term.  Alison Jeffery said that the 
content of the strategy was welcomed at the PEP Board earlier and there had 
been a representation from the parent and carer board and they said they 
really liked the emotional health and wellbeing section.  Alison considered that 
it would perhaps be helpful to provide a two page summary of the strategy 
with the key messages to encourage more people to read it.  

Councillor Horton considered this to be a very good strategy that was 
accessible and easy to understand.  She said that the headings under the 
strategic priorities were clear with a good summary.  Alison added that there 
were action plans and milestones in place underpinning this, in order for the 
Strategic Board to monitor progress. 

In response to a follow up question from Councillor Horton, Hilary confirmed 
that academy schools report directly to the Regional Schools Commissioner.  
If the dashboard for a MAT shows red they will need to explain the reasons 
why to the PEP and accept support unless they have a good reason not to.  
This is picking up some of the longest struggling schools.  Academies are 
normally given three years to show improvement as there is recognition on 
how long MATs will need to get back on track.  

School Improvement
Mike said that there is a collaborative school improvement programme under 
the auspices of the Portsmouth Education Partnership.  This has helped 
prioritise schools for support (in the case of LA Maintained Schools – targeted 
support from the council is provided by the Portsmouth Teaching School 
Alliance but under the auspices of the PEP).  Priority 1 schools are the 



3

highest priority and receive the most support.  Where a school is strong in a 
particular area they will be asked to share their strengths with other schools 
who may be struggling in that area. 

Jo Peach then provided the board with an update on school improvement 
figures. Highlights were:

 Since September 2016 the number of pupils attending good or 
outstanding schools (academies and LA) has increased from 16200 to 
19200 (18% increase).

 The number of children in schools that are not in good or outstanding 
schools has fallen from 4400 to 2700 (38% decrease). 

 The percentage of pupils that remain in schools that are not classed as 
good or above has fallen from 17.6% to 10.7%.  These schools remain 
a focus for support in 2017-18. 

 There are no inadequate schools and many of the schools that are 
below good are close to good.  4 maintained schools are at grade 3, 
with 2 of these working at good currently and the others working 
towards that.  Significant support is being provided to these schools. 

With reference to Ofsted inspections, Councillor Horton referred to the 
Craneswater Junior School inspection as she is a governor there.  She said 
their recent inspection had been extremely thorough and they had picked up 
that one of their policies on the school website was out of date. Jo said that 
ideally they would like governors to be involved in helping the school with 
checking information is correct and up to date on their school website.  

In response to a question from Councillor Horton, Mike said that school 
improvement funding for SEN is required to improve outcomes for those 
pupils on SEN support in mainstream schools. This has formed part of a 
Round 1 bid to the DfE under the Strategic School Improvement Fund, the 
outcome of which will be known in late August. 

RESOLVED the Education Advisory Board:
(1) Noted the progress that has been made to establish the 

Portsmouth Education Partnership
(2) Endorsed the draft Education Strategy for Portsmouth which is 

currently out for consultation. 
(3) Endorsed the school improvement support that is being provided 

by the council for Priority 1 and 2 LA maintained schools. 

 

11. Ofsted inspections - update on recent inspections and overall position 
for the city

Mike Stoneman introduced the report and summarised table 1 showing the 
outcome of the 7 school inspections during the Spring and Summer 2017.  A 
further three inspections have since taken place for Copnor Primary School, 
Ark Dickens Primary Academy and Manor Infant School.  The outcomes of 
these will not be known until later in July.  



4

He drew attention to the Ofsted inspection at Milton Park Primary School 
which had been rated as requires improvement. This was the first inspection 
since the infant and junior school had amalgamated. The school had put 
school improvement measures in place but had not been fully engaged with 
the local authority, although some targeted support to improve maths had 
been brokered. Following the Ofsted inspection the local authority had met 
with the Headteacher and agreed a programme of school improvement.  He 
added that the current Headteacher is leaving at the end of term.  Interviews 
for the new Headteacher were taking place tomorrow 4 July.  Jo Peach added 
that she had lined up a school improvement partner however would wait to 
see who was appointed before confirming this as it would depend on the new 
Headteacher's strengths. An action plan would be needed to target which 
areas needed most support. Milton Park Primary is considering joining a MAT, 
but are at a very early stage.  

RESOLVED the Education Advisory Board
(1) Noted the outcomes of the school inspections that were 

undertaken in the Spring and Summer terms 2017,  
(2) Endorsed the school improvement support that will be provided 

by the council to Milton Park Primary School as set out in 
paragraph 4.16 and noted that this will be reviewed once the new 
Headtacher is appointed. 

The meeting concluded at 5.00 pm.

Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Chair


